April 7, 2017

Average lot size calculation

Listing of all RSF 2 Guif Shores Subdivision parcels on the west side of Harbor Drive having close
proximity to the proposed Gulf Harbor Estates. RSF 2 and RSF 1 are the only zoning codes in this area.

Address
1. 939 Sunset Drive
2. 935 Sunset Drive
3. 419 Sunset Drive
4. 417 Sunset Drive
5. 413 Sunset Drive
6. 409 Sunset Drive
7. 405 Sunset Drive
8. 401 Sunset Drive
9. 424 Sunset Drive
10. 420 Sunset Drive
11. 416 Sunset Drive
12. 412 Sunset Drive
13. 408 Sunset Drive
14. 404 Sunset Drive
15. 926 Harbor Drive
16. 1101 Sunset Drive
17. 1115 Sunset Drive
18. 1127 Sunset Drive
19. 1131 Sunset Drive
20. 421 Gulf Drive
21. 417 Gulf Drive
22. 413 Gulf Drive
23. 409 Gulf Dri
24. 405 Guif Drive
25. 1100 Harbor Drive
26. 1108 Harbor Drive
27. 1120 Harbor Drive

Lot size in Sq. Ft.

9,136

9,033
12,875
11,804
10,302

9,302

8,423

8,588
12,960
12,473
11,285
12,224
10,265

9,037

9,101
12,013
11,464
12,885
11,317
12,053
12,053
12,053
12,053
12,053
12,053
12,053

9,959

Owner

Schwesinger, Henry
Peterson, Regina
Downs, William
Dagon, Mary
Sidoli, Christina
Geoffrion, William
Heller, Mark
Kaminski, Joseph
Brown, Joy
Goldberg, Johan
Cehlarik, Donna
Bunnell, Eugene
Coleman, Ernest
Madden, Sally
Quartier, Sylvia
Vardi, Dan
Oleary-Zwolak, Karen
Riordan, Janice
Brown, B.E.
Kanoski, John
Hightower, James
Fox, Arthur

I vk, | ricia
Pokorny, Norman
Altieri, Michael
Siciliano, Janice

Penovich, Anthony



28. 420 Shore Drive 12,053 George Hermann

29. 416 Shore Drive 12,053 Eaton, Jeffery
30. 428 Shore Drive 12,053 Whittle, Robert
31. 408 Shore Drive 12,053 Ernest T Gifford
32. 404 Shore Drive 12,053 Falsani, Robert
33. 417 Shore Drive 16,118 Shea, Timothy
34. 413 Shore Drive 10,417 Altier, Joseph
35. 409 Shore Drive 10,877 Malkerson, Charles
36. 405 Shore Drive 11,771 Thomas, Clyde
37. 401 Shore Drive 9,434 Vaughan, Joseph

_ 38. 412 Beach Drive 11,615 Eiterman, Deborah
39. 408 Beach Drive 11,615 1002403 Ontario, Inc
40. 404 Beach Drive 11,615 Long, Cora
41. 400 Beach Drive 10,000 Long, Cora

Total square footage of entire 462,544

41 properties listed

The average lot size based on the total area RSF 2 Venice City code within the designated streets above
equals
11,281.56 square feet
Average lot size

Three ( 3 ) lots in the proposed Preliminary plat for Gulf Harbor Estates do not meet the Average lot size
based on the above calculations

Jmber 1 has a total of 10,634 square feet
umber 8 has a total of 10,355 square feet
umber 9 has a total of 10,794 square feet

7 to the Planning and zoning department by:
W WO/\ ' A
! ] ‘/’ 7/ 2 O/

wuinerned Citizen and property owner

| am very concerned about this proposed project devaluing my home and others in my neighborhood by
reducing the size of the lots and the frontages to accommodate their plan.
Gulf Harbor Estates Petition Number: 16-4PP















Research provided to support the RSF 2 Venice City Code requirements for the proposed
Gulf Harbor Estates

The planning and zoning department of the City of Venice did an analysis of the study area using RSF 2
and RSF 3 zones from both sides of Harbor Drive and excluded the RSF 1 zones on the west side of
Harbor Drive. They arrived at an average lot size of 12,639 square feet.

The preliminary plat of the Gulf Harbor Estates shows 9 lots and only 5 lots meet the average lot size as
calcuiated by the planning and zoning department. The following lots do not meet the average lot size
as calculated by the planning and zoning department

Lot#1 10,634 sqg.ft. fails to meet the average lot size of 12,639 sq.ft. by 2,005 sq. ft.

I_Ot # 2 11’909 Sq. ft. " “" " " " “ “" “" " “" " " 730 Sq, ft_
LOt # 8 10’355 sq. ft. “ " 1° “ " “ 1° " " “ i " 2,284 sq. ft.
LOt # 9 10’794 sq- ft. “« “ 14 “° o« “ “ " “ ° “ 1,845 Sq. ft.

Average Lot Size

Entire Study Area Study Area Excluding RSF -1 Lots Proposed Preliminary Plat

16,017 sq. ft. 12,639 sq. ft. 12,991 sq. ft.

If you look at column three in the box titled Average Lot Size on page 8 of 12 of the Staff Report for
Petition Number: 16-4PP Gulf Harbor Estates, also shown above, you will find that you could list Lot # 7
as not having the Proposed Preliminary Plat square footage as well.

Lot#7 12,840 sq. ft. fails to meet the average lot size of 12,991 sq. ft. by 151 sq. ft.
So 4 or 5 lots out of 9 lots do not meet the Average Lot Size Study Area

The 2.68 acre parcel cannot be divided into 9 equal lots because of the shape of the parcel and the
necessary frontage requirements to arrive at 12,991 sq. ft. per lot.

The entire area | researched ( west side of Harbor Drive) as well as the study area used by the Planning
and Zoning department including RSF 3 codes ( east of Harbor Drive ) shows that very few properties
have less than 80 foot minimum frontage. You will find a few 75 foot frontages on Circle Drive. Please
consider the citizens of Venice living in the study area and make your decision based on what is
currently the standard 80 feet minimum frontage in our area.

| would like to see a maximum of 8 lots or less on this parcel. In keeping with the RSF 2 Venice City code
requirements the size of the lots would increase and they would also meet the 80 foot minimum
frontages. The increase would make the lots sizes more compatible with the area.

The other main issue is the amount of square footage being used up on each lot for drainage. Drainage
at the rear of the properties takes 20 feet across the width of the lot and drain:  : at the front of the
properties takes 15 feet across the width of the lot. Another 15 feet is a swale running the total length
between the lots. Having a larger iot size would also benefit the community by reducing the number of
15 foot swales running the full fength between each lot to 7 swales instead of 8 swales. So having lots
with more square footage makes sense because so much square footage is being used for the drainage
system alone. On page C -5 of the preliminary plat for the proposed Gulf Harbor Estates you will find



that the storm water management takes .34 acres. This is 12.6 percent of the total parcel square
footage which amounts to 14,732 square feet out of the total of 116,919 square feet for the entire 2.68
acre parcel. The lots as proposed for the Guif Harbor Estates are not stand alone lots. A home owners
association will have to be formed because each lot is dependent on the other to maintain this
elaborate drainage system.

SUMMARY

Frontage is a critical concern for maintaining property value. My submitted listing of all the RSF 2
properties on the west side of Harbor Drive show 80 foot minimum frontages on all 41 properties with
the exception of one. The average frontage for the entire 41 properties equals 96.5 feet.

It is my request based on the information submitted to this Planning and Zoning board by me,
Leora Nelson a resident of this community that the proposed Guif Harbor Estates is made to comply
with the RSF 2 Venice City code and not receive the RSF 3 Venice City code they are requesting.

| offer this solution: The developer accepts the RSF 2 Venice City code. The developer redraws the plat
to show 8 lots which would meet the requirements for a RSF 2 Venice City code. This will increase the
square footage of each lot and meet the 80 foot minimum frontage requirement for a RSF 2 Venice City
code thereby increasing the value of each lot.

Concerned Citizen, property owner and member of the community
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Leora Nelson
1104 Sunset Drive
Venice FL 34285



Ar 11,2017
A\ age lot size calculation

Tl is alisting of all RSF 2 properties of the Gulf Shores Subdivision on the west side of Harbor Drive being in close

pr imity to the proposed Guif Harbor Es  es. The total of 41 lots were used for this calculation. Properties north of
th sroposed Gulf Harbor Estates included Sunset Drive properties. The properties south of the proposed Gulf Harbor
Es._tes, include Guif Drive, Shore Drive , Beach Drive , east side of Sunset Drive and the west side section of Harbor
Drive between Gulf Drive and Beach Drive.

Parcel Number

Address

Lot size in Sq. Ft.

Lot Frontage in feet

Owner

1. 0178160021 939 Sunset Drive 9,136 85 Schwesinger, Henry
2. 0178090020 935 Sunset Drive 9,033 95.51 Peterson, Regina
3. 0178160019 419 Sunset Drive 12,875 85 Downs, William
4. 0178160018 417 Sunset Drive 11,804 85 Dagon, Mary
5. 0178160017 413 Sunset Drive 10,302 85 Sidoli, Christina
6. 0178160016 409 Sunset Drive 9,302 50 Geoffrion, William
7. 0178160015 405 Sunset Drive 8,423 95 Heller, Mark
8. 0178160014 401 Sunset Drive 8,588 113.7 Kaminski, Joseph
9. 0178090007 424 Sunset Drive 12,960 85.6 Brown, Joy
10 0178090008 420 Sunset Drive 12,473 85 Goldberg, Johan
11 0178090009 416 Sunset Drive 11,285 85 Cehlarik, Donna
12 0178090010 412 Sunset Drive 12,224 100 Bunnell, Eugene
13 0178090011 408 Sunset Drive 10,265 100 Coleman, Ernest
14 0178090012 404 Sunset Drive 9,037 100 Madden, Sally
15 0178090013 926 Harbor Drive 9,101 120 Quartier, Sylvia
16 0178160017 1101 Sunset Drive 12,013 154.22 Vardi, Dan
17 0178160018 1115 Sunset Drive 11,464 151.5 Oleary-Zwolak, Karen
18 0178160030 1127 Sunset Drive 12,885 86.57 Riordan, Janice
19. 0178160031 1131 Sunset Drive 11,317 86.5 Brown, B.E.
2 0178160016 421 Gulf Drive 12,053 80 Kanoski, lohn
2. 0178160015 417 Gulf Drive 12,053 80 Hightower, J. 35
2: 0178160014 413 Gulf Drive 12,053 80 FOX, AFTNUr
2 0178160013 409 Gulf Drive 12,053 80 Hawk, Patricia
24. 0178160012 405 Gulf Drive 12,053 80 Pokorny, Norman
25. 0178160011 1100 Harbor Drive 12,053 150.66 Altieri, Michael




- 178160036 1120 Harbor Drive 9,959 99.59 Penovich, Anthony
——2 M‘w zu snore Urive 12,053 80 George Hermann
- 178160020 416 Shore Drive 12,053 78 Eaton, Jeffery
I 178160021 428 Shore Drive 12,053 80 Whittle, Robert
i 178160022 408 Shore Drive 12,053 80 Ernest T Gifford
E 178160023 404 Shore Drive 12,053 80 Falsani, Robert
T: 178160029 417 Shore Drive 16,118 188 Shea, Timothy
34. 0178160028 413 Shore Drive 10,417 80.6 Altier, Joseph
35. 0178160027 409 Shore Drive 10,877 80.6 Malkerson, Charles
36. 0178160026 405 Shore Drive 11,771 80.6 Thomas, Clyde
37. 0178160025 401 Shore Drive 9,434 100.64 Vaughan, Joseph
38. 0178160032 412 Beach Drive 11,615 80 Elterman, Deborah
39. 0178160033 408 Beach Drive 11,615 80 1002403 Ontario, Inc
40. 0178160034 404 Beach Drive 11,615 80 Long, Cora
41. 0178160035 400 Beach Drive 10,000 100 Long, Cora
Total square footage 462,544 Total frontage in  3,957.54
of entire 41 properties feet of entire 41
listed properties listed

Tt average lot size based on the total area RSF 2 code for the streets listed above equals
462,544 / 41 = 11,281.56 square feet
Tt average frontage for the entire 41 properties listed above equals

3957.54 / 41 = 96.5 feet

Tt e {(3)lots in the proposed Preliminary plat for Gulf Harbor Estates do not meet the Average lot size of 11,281.56
sc ire feet based on the above calculations

Lc Jumber 1
Lc Jumber 8
Lc Ndumber 9

has a total of 10,634 square feet

has a total of 10,355 square feet

has a total of 10,794 square feet

St nitted to the Planning and zoning department by:
! £

Concerned Citizen and property owner

I am very concerned about this proposed project devaluing my home and others in my

neighborhood by reducing the size of the lots and the frontages to accommodate their plan.
Gu Harbor Estates Petition Number: 16-4PP
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Considerations for rezoning parcel id# 0178-09-0023 also known as Gulf Harbor Estates to
RSF 2 Venice Code
FRONTAGE FRONTAGE FRONTAGE
80 FOOT MINIMUM LOT WIDTH

The City of Venice should consider changing the density requirement of 30 % to 35 % for RSF 2 Venice
City code on this preliminary plat for the Gulf Harbor Estates, with the agreement that the developer will
redo lots sizes and increase the frontage to the 80 foot minimum requirement. The plat would meet all
the requirements of a RSF 2 Venice City code if this is done. Using the 80 foot minimum frontage
requirements for this parcel would make 8 lots the maximum total on this parcel. The developer was
given a preliminary exception for the required side walk on the west boundary of this parcel so why
couldn’t this reguest for an adjustment of the density from to 30 % to 35 % be made? This exception
could be made in this case only.

Because it has been told that a mistake was made about the correct zoning on this parcel an exception
could be made without jeopardizing the standards of our neighborhood.

This parcel has a RSF 2 Sarasota County code at the present time. The difference in the requirements
for the RSF 2 Sarasota County code is the density. [t is 35% for RSF 2 Sarasota County code and it’s 30%
for RSF 2 Venice City code. RSF 2 Minimum lot requirements of 10,000 square feet for RSF 2 Sarasota
County code and RSF 2 Venice City code were the same until the year 2003. The RSF 2 Sarasota County
code reduced its requirement from 10,000 square feet to the current 9,600 square feet in 2003. The
minimum width (frontage) of a lot is 80 feet, the same for both RSF 2 Sarasota County code and RSF 2
Venice City code. This parcel 2.68 acre divided into 8 lots more than meets the 10,000 minimum lot size
and will meet the 80 foot minimum frontage requirement.

Because the current RSF 2 Sarasota County code is the current situation right now and this code has a
density requirement of 35% it should be honored in this case without having to change from the RSF 2
Sarasota County code to the RSF 3 Venice City code to accommodate the developer’s proposed
preliminary plat for Gulf Harbor Estates for smaller lots sizes and smaller frontages.

The RSF 2 Venice City code is the most compatible zoning code for our neighborhood.

} know that more lots means more money for the developer but the planning and zoning department for
the City of Venice needs to put the property owners concerns for maintaining the value of our property
as their top priority. Money is just as important to us as it is to the developer. Frontage is not just a
minor issue it is the main issue. The main reason for the developer to want a RSF 3 Venice City code is
because of the minimum frontage requirement of 75 feet, having the smaller width of 75 feet makes it
possible for the parcel to be divided into 9 lots and not the 8 lots that a RSF 2 Venice City code would
limit. | quirib the n 1M 80 front :inthe1 zhborhood, andtl <eywordhe ¢ r

must be upheld. Make this subdivision a RSF 2 Venice City code.



if it is a concern to the planning and zoning board that the developer has invested so much money in
this project under questionable facts about zoning then by giving the above exception it would make it
possible for the developer to add value to each lot and raise the cost per lot. The larger lots with a 35%
density would be attractive to buyers wishing to build larger homes. This would be a great solution for
all parties.

Concerned Citizen B
Ry Z ""E/i-'f,\,.«_—"' %,/?_ ) l/,/ —/
L [l : S,
Leora Nelson

1104 Sunset Dr.
Venice FL 34285





















Petition for Zoning to City of Venice

| want the city of Venice to make the parcel id#: 0178-09-0023 known as Gulf Harbor Estates a RSF2 Venice city
code and NOT a RSF3 Venice city code. If this parcel were to be zoned RSF3 It would allow smalier lots in square
footage and frontage. Thereby reducing the value of the larger neighboring properties.
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Drainage issue:

This project has a very involved system for draining the 2.68 acre parcel. The first major issue is the fact
that there will be a 15 foot drainage ditch (swale) running between each lot (parcel) . So when you drive
down Gulf Drive you will see an indentation covering a width of 15 feet between each property. So
because this is such a unique piece of property with such an elaborate system for drainage it becomes
even more important for each parcel to be larger in size to accommodate the swales surrounding the
entire 2.68 acres. According to the submitted plans the drainage storm water management area covers
.34 acres of the size of the total parcel which comes out to be over 12.5 percent of the whole project.
What’s even more worrisome is the fact that the system will be turned over to a Home Owners
Association. The engineer on the project stated that this system is not at all common and will have
bunches of swales instead of pond. Why wouldn’t the City of Venice require the developer to provide a
location that is already using this system before the City of Venice accepts the developer’s plan. It looks
good on paper but does it do the job. Why would we want the City of Venice to be the first to test this
system and especially when you know that the property buyers {Home Owners Association) are going to
be responsible for the system.

The second major issue with the drainage system is its proximity to Deertown Gully , the northern
boundary of the 2.68 acre parcel. This outfail waterway is not free flowing and could be a real problem
in the future because of the additional water coming from the drainage system into Deertown Gully.
This waterway is in the high flood zone. So there could be problems with water inflow from the Gulf of
Mexico in times of storm surges. Water wiil enter Deertown Gully from two planned drains. The
water in Deertown Gully is supposed to flow into the Gulf of Mexico but backs up due to the buildup of
sand dunes on the beach. The backup forms a small lake {pond). This is a serious situation because of
stale water just sitting there. It could be a breeding ground for mosquito’s and bacteria. The other
concern is that in the staff report of March 7 they mentioned that the City of Venice is responsible for
the maintenance of Deertown Gully not completely true. The area bordering the northern side of the
2.68 acres is maintained by the City of Venice but the Deertown Guily portion going from the planned
Gulf Harbor Estates running westward is not maintain by the City of Venice at ail. This portion from the
southern boundary of the Gulf Harbor Estates going west is privately owned. The owners of the private
properties are Manning to the north and owner Farley to the south.

The 18 interconnected swales around the perimeter of the 2.68 acre parce! pose a problem if the water
does not permeate into the ground within the required 72 hour period. Mosquito’s hatch within 24 to
48 hours so these swales could pose a health issue for the entire City of Venice. The possibility of pipes
being clogged with tree roots is also a concern. Leafs blowing around the 2.68 acre parcel could cause
clogging of tl v vn Gully. s linginto Deertown _.lly from the proposed Red Mag tre

s duled to be planted right along the top border of Deertown Gully could cause major problems at
the western most end of the Gully, right on Venice City Beach . Leafs flowing into this area will cause
backups at the beach. Because of shifting sands due to winds, tides and storms the Gully is seldom free
flowing.



What does the developer mean when he says the drainage will be treated? Where and how?

Deertown Gully is the main northern drainage for the Venice City airport. Deertown Gully is also in the
high flood zone. | have attached a copy of the flood map | received from the Venice City engineering
department. | believe additional research needs to be done before this elaborate drainage system gets
the go ahead.

Concerned Citizen

1104 Sunset Drive

Venice FL 34285
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> ANNEXATION CHECK LIST

[ )
NAME:__ [N\bwegupie ?cu,m

ADDRESS:

(//a)g: -7 C /:,;"-hs-.(/ /W‘ (/ju%

DATE RECEIVED: p sjod

FIRST READING: Sl ,[ o

Prepare Application & submit to Engineering for fee
and contiguity.

Have customer sign application

X Request Owner to get O & E (Certificate of
Ownership).

LMX Prepare an Annexation Fee Schedule. Pay for this with

funds available or finance it with the City (6.3%)
annually or on monthly utility bill.

)é Obtain check for balance of fees. Make 3 copies of
check on the back of fee schedule; 1 file copy, 1 to
Bldg.; 1 to customer. Customer to sign application for

service & tap order. Make copy of drivers’ license for
cashier.

/ Enter Annexation information into computer under
Planning and Zoning for the parcel.
-
D

JutA4-235 PETITION/FILE NO.

N Prepare Utility Finance Agreement. Take a copy with
fee schedule to Gloria in Finance.

v Petition, Yttty PITETZe Agt. received.

AN

¢4 - I ORDINANCE NUMBER
’-/ Enter First and Final readings in Rita’s agenda book.

v/ Prepare Ordinance & make 1 copy & submit to Rita, 1

copy for your file.

/ Prepare Public Hearing Notice. Make 4 copies &
submit to Rita, 1 for your file.

v

Type information on the Map and make 2 copies for
Rita.

\5“ Obtain estimate from Plumber of Record.

N prepare Plumbing Finance Agreement (if needed)

/ Make new tab for File Folder: file #, legal description,

ordinance #, names, address, date of annexation.
(Labels with coral border)

-/ Request check from Finance for recording fee: $6.00
or first page, $4.50 for each additional page. 1 pg @
s

$6 + # of pgs - 1 X $4.50 = <74, B
475,0/ of pgs A ¥ 5
\ et —

FINAL READING:

Order map from Engineering (Jaime) Date: - /= 7[‘4

Before final reading, print 3 original Ordinances (1 on

3/23 Joy
minute book paper and 2 on bond paper).

Documents for recording: type on top: Prepared by:
City of Venice, 401W. Venice Ave., Venice, FL
/ Return to: Same - Attn. Deputy City Cierk.

Prepare letter to owner notifying of annexation.

Prepare letter to Liz Cloud, Department of State and
send one of the original ordinances with letter.

4 Prepare Bureau of Economics form (population

estimate).

/ Prepare letter to record documents,

3S
l/ On map white-out PROPOSED make 37 copies.

1
N

Prepare envelopes for map and stuff for mailing.

v Include in envelopes with map a copy of the signed
ordinance to the following 3: Verizon(2) and
Governor.

‘/ Day after meeting: Distribute map in mail room. Mail
envelopes with map and letters.
¥ Notify Utility Billing (Pam) — if 25% surcharge
comes off. (Applies to Annexation Agreements thatare
being annexed).

2\ c’\’ Mail documents for recording to Karen Rushing.

‘/ Hold file until recording and letter from Liz Cloud
returns.

‘\)P(. If Utility Finance Agreement: send a recorded copy to
Finance and the customer.

Nk e Utility Easemnent: give a copy to Engineering and the

customer.

'/ Enter information in computer file listing:
gpro\annexations and gpro/enclaves.
/ Enter Annexation information in |
under misc. address info.

1 Management

/ Update Survey Spreadsheet. ) Y A

Color property on map (behind door) Annexations in
pink and annexation agreements in green.

‘/ Give completed file to Records Department.

H:\My Documents\Annexations\Anx-ChkLst.wpd



JiM TODORA
SARASOTA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
2001 ADAMS LANE
SARASOTA, FL 34237-7090

(941) 861-8200

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY REQUESTS THE PROPERTY APPRAISER TO SPLIT OR
COMBINE THE FOLLOWING PARCEL(S) FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES.

g seur

X} COMBINE (RETAIN PROPERTY ID. NUMBER (/7 f~ 09 G0/

[J OTHER
PROPERTY ID. NUMBERS:
oUTE-07 - oo/
I8~ 07 - O0AZ

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: (/)L SEE ATTACHED)

REMARKS: (__ SEE ATTACHED)

Ao Crafucps ot A?/// . )2 Lt a pH0 Cels
V7 /(‘”//a;; .//Z//A///// Z ﬂ//c ﬂ/ig///m

SPLIT OR COMBINATION IS REQUESTED FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR J{WD/‘/‘/

i S—
PLEASE NOTE: REQUESTS FOR PARCEL SPLITS OR COMBINATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE'PROPERTY
APPRAISER’'S OFFICE PRIOR TO THE CLOSE OF THE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL.

o

) ,;T' i / _ G
/"m:ww\ t 7&/»—%{%?-»__/l Sl
SIUNATURE OF OWNER o’R AGENT PHONE NUMBER

7 . /- .

Y. {’/ ol [ ) 2 /ol

SjGNATURE OF DEPUTY / EMPL. # DATE '

E IR IR 30 3R R K IR BN NN IR B BE 3R NE RE B BE B R K SR BE BE BE 2R BN K JE BE SR JE Bk L 2R SR N 2R B B R 2R AR BE IR 2R K AF IR 2R BK B BE IR BE N R R K R 3K ¥ J

FoR oFricE usE onLy:  Processed by: ~ Date: Edited by:



Real Property Details Page 1 of 1

Sarasota County Property Appraiser 1068.°P

2003 Detail Information for Parcel 0178-09-0001

Parcel Property Addre;s 1100 SUNSET DR
D O g j COM AT NE COR OF S 1/2 OF USLOT 2 SEC 13
TH S-89-50-W

Use Code: 0100
Incorporation: City of Venice
Subdivision: 080§
Sec/Twp/Rge: 13-395-18E
/Mowe Sourchi: | Census Tract, 1990: 002400
~ Zoning: RSF1 (veify with zoning suthority)

Ownership FARLEY TTEE ROSEMARY L
PO BOX 1298
VENICE, FL. 34284-1298
Value Just (Market) Value: $1,239,000
(as of 1/1/2003) Land Value: $1,087,200

Improvement Value: $151,800
Assessed Value: $448,027
Homestead: Yes
Total Exemptions: $25,500
Total Taxable: $422,527

Property Land Area: 56,628
Total Building Area: 3,299 (All Structures)
Total Living Area: 2,987 (Enclosed Only)
Living Units: 1
Bed / Bath: 3 Bed / 2 Bath
Pool: N
Year Built: 1956

Last Sale / Transfer Sale Price: $100
Date Sold: 6/7/1996
Updated: 2/23/2004 1:07:00 AM Instrument #: 2863/2046

The information appearing on this website was extracted from the records of the Sarasota County Property Appraiser's Office. Our goal is to provide the most

accurate information available. However, no warrantics, expressed or implied, are provided for the data, its use or interpretation. The property values relate to the
last valuation date. The data is subject to change. Copyright @ 2001 - 2004 Sarasota County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.



Real Property Details Page 1 of 1

Sarasota County Property Appraiser 1068.P

2003 Detail Information for Parcel 0178-09-0023

Property Addrus. GULF DR

Wil /| BEG AT SE COR OF SEC 13 RUN TH N -89-59-W
“30FTALGSB
Use Code: 0000

Incorporatlon Un-Incorporated

Parcel

Seuuvp/Rge 13 39S 18E

‘New Sourchi:. | Census Tract, 1990; 002400

Zonmg: RSF2 (Venfywﬂhmmz'“‘h‘“y) e

Ownership FARLEY ROSEMARY L TTEE
PO BOX 1298
VENICE, FL 34284-1298
Value Just (Market) Value: $642,100
(as of 1/1/2003) Land Value: $642,100
Improvement Value: $0
Assessed Value: $642,100
Homestead: No
Total Exemptions: $0
Total Taxable: $642,100
Property Land Area: 108,900
Vacant Lot: No Building Details
Last Sale / Transfer Sale Price: $100
Date Sold: 6/7/1996
Updated: 2/26/2004 1:24:00 AM Instrument #: 2863/2046

The information appearing on this website was extracted from the records of the Sarasota County Property Appraiser's Office. Our goal is to provide the most
accurate information available. However, no warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data, its use or interpretation. The property values relate to the
last valuation date. The data is subject to change. Copyright @ 2001 - 2004 Sarasota County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.



Legal Description Page 1 of 1 '

= - ____l068.F
[~ 2003 Full Property Description for 0178-09-0023

BEG AT SE COR OF SEC 13 RUN TH N -89-59-W 30 FT ALG S BDRY LINE OF SEC 13 TH N-
0-18-E 771.4 FT PARALI ~". TO E BDRY LINE OF SEC MIN E 771 .4 FT PARALLEL 13 FOR M
POB CONT N-0-18-E 268.9 FT TO SLY BANK OF CANAL TH S-72- 12-W ALG SLY BANK OF
CANAL 624.5 FT TH S-12-50-E 131.4 FT TH N-84 -56-E 566.2 FT TO POB BEING IN SE 1/4 OF
SE 1/4

gy

The information appearing on this websitc was extracted from the records of the Sarasota County Property Appraiser's Office. Our goal is to provide the most
|accurate information availablc. However, no warrantics, expressed or implied, are provided for the data, its use or interpretation. The property values relate to

the last valuation date. The data is subject to change. Copyright @ 2001 - 200< = "2 County Propert “~“raiser. Allrf "~ served.

T rrr———ry
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\\ PINKERTON . ;;

\ South Orange Avenue 4
Sarasots, FL. 34236 e
WITHOUT EXAMINATION OF TITLE -4

e

Parcel 1: ID #0178 05 0001
Parcel 2: ID #0178 09 0023

Receipt 41 020800433578-01
Doc Stanp-Deed .70

Karen b ota Co
By: p.C. WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED made by ROSEMARY FARLEY, individually, and as Trustee
under Agreement dated May 21, 1992, herein called Grantor, to ROSEMARY L. FARLEY, as
Trustee under the provisions of THE QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TRUST
GREEMENT DATED MAY 28 1996, whose post office address is
I ap N g e : bherein called Grantee:

(The terms “Grantor” and "Grantee™ inciude all the parties in each capacity to this
instrument and their respective heirs, personsl representatives, successors and assigns)

WITNESSETH:

That Grantor, in consideration of $10.00 and other valusble consideration, receipt whereof .
is hereby acknowledged, hereby conveys o Grantee the following described real property in
Sarasota County, Florida:

Parcel 1.

Commencing at the Northeast Corner of the South 1/2 of U.S. Gowt. Lot 2,
Section 13, Township 39 South, Range 18 East, thence S 89°S0' W, along the
North Boundary line of said South 122 of U.S. Govi. Lot 2, 795.6 feet to the
Westerly right-of-way line of a 60-foot road; thence S. 12°45' E. along said
right-of-way line 617.2 feet to & Point of Beginning. thence S. 89°50° W. 537
fieet, more or less, to the waters of the Gulf of Mexico; thence No

along waters of sald Gulf of Mexico to the center line of a S0-foot canal:
thence Easterly along center fine of said canal 10 a point on the Westerly right-
of-way line of 8 60-foot road (ssid point being N. 12°45' W, 158 feet from the
Point of Beginning); thence S. 12°45' E. along the right-of-way line of said
road 2 distance of 158 feet to the Point of Beginning,

Subject to restrictions, reservations and easement of record, if any,
govemnmental regulations and taxes for the current and subsequent years

Parcel 2:

Beginning a1 the Southeast comer of Section 13, Township 39 South. Range
18 East, run thence N. 89°59° W. 30.0 fect along the South boundasy line of
said Section 13; thence N. 0°18' E. 771.4 feet parallel to the East boundary
line of said Section 13 for a point of beginning; thence continue N. 0718 E.
268.9 feet to the southerly bank of Canal; thence S. 72°12' W. along said
southerly bank of Canal 624.5 feet: thence S 12°50° E. 131.4 foet; thence N.
84°56" E. S06.2 foet to the poimt of beginning. All lying and being in the
Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 13, Township 39 South, Range
18 East, Sarasots County, Florida




1068.

Sﬁwwmiaions.mvnﬁmuﬁmmofmad.ifmy.
governmental regulations and taxes for the current and subsoquent yesrs

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said property in fee simple upon the trust and for the uses
and purposes herein and in said Trust Agreoment set forth. Fuﬂpmadmthoﬁtykheqby
grantad to said Trustee to improve, subdivide, protect, conserve, sell, loase, encumber and otherwise
manage and dispose of smid property or any part thereof, all as set forth ia Florida Statutes 689.071.

NOTE TO PROPERTY APPRAISER: The Grantor confirms that under the terms of the
Qualified Persons! Residence Trust referved 10 above, the Grantor has reserved a
beneficial interest in the above real property for & period of seven (7) years from date hereof, and she

is emitled to bomestead tax exemption pursuant to the provisions of Florida Statutes 196.031 and
196.041.

AND Grantor boreby covenants with Grartee that Grantor is lawfully scized of said property
hbmmmmmﬁmmdhmmmwmmqaidmm that
Grantor hereby fully warrants the title 10 said property and will defend the ssme against the lawful

claims of all persons whomsoever and that said propesty is free of all encumbrances not set forth
herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor signed and sealed this deed on

,I“hr q , 1996,

Signed, scaled and delivered
in the presence of’

., —
CZ’Q"‘ ) Q- Lonew UL +5~ Lo, (sEAn)
&

pame of witness Jes ™ A REAC  ROSEMARY FARLEY, individually end

as Trustee aforesaid

=y a0 e ses |
w ! IA-__LL i-__';! ‘!’_'.LL\
. N =3
Sign name of witness L ‘Z‘ Q
= wt
B\Sf.; 1\ g-ufn\u = ;;;S-EJ:
Printed same = 8=
: - 2=
s X 3R
=g - 2
PE” @ §
STATE OF FLORIDA = 9

COUNTY OF SARASOTA

The foregoing instument was acknowledged before me this ';“a.yofg;u—. .
1996, by ROSEMARY FARLEY,, individually, and as Trustee aforesaid, who is &’3"—‘1";,,"”&
to me or produced as idontification and who did not take an .

- 4 s ) 'j/ .

P

(NOTARIAL SEAL) *{Prine Name of Notary Public) e Peass v s
Notary Public - Stsse'of Florida ~ MrComm. Expres et 8 1088

My C ission Expi h-.N‘CCSH!ﬂ
Comumission Number

.2

S

€98Z N

ss SQYOOIY TVIDIJIO »e

LY0T 39Vd

!
!
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PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY TO CITY OF VENICE
NO. 2004-02

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:

COMES NOW, ROSEMARY L. FARLEY, TTEE, owner(s) of the herein described real estate,
respectfully request that said real estate be annexed to the now existing boundaries of the City of
Venice, pursuant to Chapter 171, Florida Statutes, entitled Municipal Annexation or Contraction Act,
and the undersigned represents that the following information, including that contained in the attached
exhibits, is true and correct to the best of their knowledge and belief.

1. The legal description of the property embraced in this request is:

BEG AT SE COR OF SEC 13 RUN TH N -89-59-W 30 FT ALG S BDRY LINE OF SEC
13 TH N-0-18-E 771.4 FT PARALLEL TO E BDRY LINE OF SEC MIN E 7714 FT
PARALLEL 13 FOR POB CONT N-0-18-E 268.9 FT TO SLY BANK OF CANAL TH S-72- 12-
W ALG SLY BANK OF CANAL 624.5 FT TH S-12-50-E 131.4 FT TH N-84 -56-E 566.2 FT TO
POB BEING IN SE 1/4 OF SE 1/4

Commonly known as 1100 Sunset Drive, Venice, Florida, as shown on Exhibit A, attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

2. Said property is contiguous as provided in Florida Statutes 171.031 (11) to the now existing
boundaries of the City of Venice as shown on said Exhibit A.

3. All current and past County real estate taxes, as levied against said property are paid.

4. Title to the said property is vested in the undersigned.

5. The wuvndersigned hereby covenant and agree, for themselves, their heirs, personal

representatives, successor and assigns, that if said lands be incorporated within said City, they will
abide by all laws and ordinances of the City of Venice that may be applicable thereto and will
promptly pay all taxes and liens for special improvements that may be assessed thereon, and in the
event sewer services are not available at the time of annexation whenever an approved sanitary sewer
is made available, any individual sewage disposal system device or equipment shall be abandoned and
the sewage wastes discharged to a sanitary sewer through a properly constructed house sewer within
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days thereafter.

6. 1t is further agreed that if the City shall accept and include the Owner's lands for inclusion
within its corporate limits pursuant to the Petition for Annexation, the Owner shall and will indemnify
and save the City harmless of and from all costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, that may be
incurred by it in defending any and all litigation involving the validity of such annexation proceedings.
The Owner further covenants and agrees to and with the City that if the contemplated annexation shall
ultimately be held invalid by Court proceedings, or excluded from the City limits by further

Page 1 of 2, Farley
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legislation, if and to the extent that the City shall continue to supply water, sewer, and other utility
services to the affected area, it shall be entitled to charge therefore at such rates as may be prescribed
from time to time by the City Council for comparable services outside the City limits. The Owner
further covenants and agrees to waive any claim for refund of taxes levied by and paid to the City of
Venice on property contained in the affected area for any period subsequent to the acceptance by the
City of the Owner's Petition for Annexation and prior to the establishment of the invalidity thereof in
the manner aforesaid.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned requests that the City Council accept said proposed addition and

annex all such lands and include same within the Corporate limits of the City of Venice, in accordance
with the provisions for such action as set forth above.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

IN THE PRESENC F: OWNER:
C%" ~ R dery fﬁ)@w @ /Jj
Wuneds  / Rosemary Farley,
i J / /
Witnesé
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SARASOTA

Rosemary L. Farley acknowledged the foregoing instrument before me this 24® day of February, 2004.
They are personally known to me or have produced FLQUB WO 7 ~{4 -S9O or is personally
known as identification.

6("\(6\0 N Q VL _ e GREGORY BLUCK
wotary Poblic < @.’ MY COMMISSION # DD 270096

~d&f  EXPIRES: November 30, 2007
R Bonded Thrs Notary Public Underwriters
_(\1‘(6\5(‘\5 %\VU\L
Name of Nétary typed, printed or stamped

Page 2 of 2, Farley
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PL.._IC HEARING
NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF
CITY OF VENICE ORDINANCE NO. 2004-16

Please be notified that the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida at its regular meeting on
the 23rd day of March, 2004, in City Hall, 401 West Venice Avenue, Venice, Florida at 1:30
p.m. or soon thereafter, will consider and act upon the adoption of the following proposed
Ordinance.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS
LYING CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY LIMITS, AS PETITIONED BY ROSEMARY
FARLEY, AS TRUSTEE INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF VENICE,

FLORIDA, AND REDEFINING THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THE CITY TO INCLUDE
SAID ADDITIONS.

Commonly known as vacant parcel on Gulf Drive, Venice, Florida.

This notice is published pursuant to the requirements of Section 171.044 Voluntary Annexation
Florida Statutes; accordingly the publication of same must be accomplished once a week for two
(2) consecutive weeks prior to the meeting at which the above Ordinance is to be considered and
acted upon. The proposed Ordinance is on file in the Office of the City Clerk for inspection by
the public between the hours of 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday through Friday.

This public hearing may be continued from time to time.

No stenographic record by a certified court reporter is made of this meeting. Accordingly, any

person who may seek to appeal any decision involving the matters noticed herein will be
responsible for making a verbatim record of the testimony and evidence at this meeting upon

which any appeal is to be based.

All interested persons are invited to attend and be heard. Written comment filed with the City
Clerk at the above address will be heard and considered.

If you are disabled and need assistance, please contact the City Clerk's office at least 24 hours
prior to the meeting.

Lon >teizer, Cmc, City Clerk

Publish: March 13 and 20, 2004
Taken to Venice Gondolier: March 10, 2004

PLEASE FURNISH PROOF OF PUBLICATION
PLEASE PUBLISH IN LEGAL SECTION
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Prepared by: City of Venice, 401 W. Venice Ave. INSTRUHENT # 204055205

Venice, FL 34285 B RS
Return to: Same — Attn. Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2004-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS LYING
CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY LIMITS, AS PETITIONED BY ROSEMARY FARLEY, AS
TRUSTEE INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AND
REDEFINING THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THE CITY TO INCLUDE SAID ADDITIONS.

WHEREAS, The City Council of the city of Venice, Florida received a sworn Petition from
Rosemary Farley dated February 24, 2004, requesting the city to annex a certain parcel of real estate
herein described, owned by Rosemary Farley into the corporate limits of the city of Venice, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
VENICE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. After its evaluation of all evidence presented, and in reliance upon representations
made by Rosemary Farley in said petition, the city of Venice, acting by and through its City Council by
the authority and under the provisions of the Municipal Charter of the city of Venice, and the laws of
Florida, hereby annexes into the corporate limits of the city of Venice, Florida, and redefines the
boundary lines of said city so as to include the following described parcel of real property in Sarasota
County, Florida:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 13, Township 39 South, Range 18 East, run thence N
89°59” W 30.0 feet along the South boundary line of said Section 13; thence N 0° 18’ E 771.4 feet
parallel to the East boundary line of said Section 13 for a point of beginning; thence continue N 0°
18’ E 268.9 feet to the southerly bank of Canal; thence S 72° 12° W along said southerly bank of
Canal 624.5 feet; thence S 12° 50’ E 131.4 feet; thence N 84° 56’ E 566.2 feet to the point of
beginning. All lying and being in the Southeast Y4 of the Southeast ' of Section 13, Township 39
South, Range 18 East, Sarasota County, Florida.

Commonly known as vacant parcel on Gulf Drive, Venice, Florida
SECTION 2. The City Council hereby formally and according to law accepts the dedication of

all easements, streets, parks, plazas, rights-of-way and other dedications to the public, which have
heretofore been made by plat, deed or user within the area, so annexed.

SECTION 3. That the proper city officials of said city of Venice be, and they hereby are,
authorized and directed to file with the Clerk of * 2 Circuit Court of Sarasota C« "y, Florida, a certified
copy of this Ordinance, and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary and
proper to effectuate the true intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption as provided by law.

Page 1 of 2, Ord. No. 2004-16
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PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 23RD DAY OF
MARCH 2004.

First Reading: March 9, 2004
Final Reading: March 23, 2004

ADOPTION:  March 23, 2004

Dean Calamaras, Mayor

ATTEST:
A@City I rk;t:! AM

I, LORI STELZER, City Clerk, of the city of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in Sarasota
County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and correct copy of an
Ordinance duly adopted by the Venice City Council, at a meeting thereof duly convened and held on the
23rd day of March 2004, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 24th day of March 2004.

Lori 8telzer, CMC, City Clerk

Approve o form: P

City Attorney

Page 2 of 2, Ord. No. 2004-16



FILE NO.._SD0H - 23"

DATE ANNEXED: __3 / 23/p4

MAP OF ANNEXATION OF

1068.°P

ANNEXATION MAP MAILING LIST

ORDINANCE NO.:_ /004 — /¢

PETITION NO.:__ " . IS
Vacort Gt )&W

SENT TO THE FOLLOWING ON:___ 2/24 /4 -

*Executive Office of the Governor
Office of Planning & Budgeting
Attention: Kathy Reeves

The Capitol, Room 1604
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

*Bureau of Economic & Business Research
Attention: Scott Cody

221 Matherl

University o FlQ ida

Gainesville, Florida 32611

*State of Florida

Attention: Liz Cloud

Department of State

Chief, Bureau of Adrmmstrat)ve Code
Room 1802, The Ca 3prto
Tallahassee FL 32399-0250

.érm Togo&':a ty P A

arasota County Prope raiser
5001 Adams Lane oY AAPP
Sarasota, Flonda 34236

Sarasota Cou.ntszransportatlon Dept.
Attcntron Bill
(})Ipm g Departinent
Cattlemen Road
Sarasota Florida 34234

Planning Department
Sarasota County

2033 Wood Street, Suite 200
Sarasota, Flonda 34237

Kathy Den
Su crv1sor of Elections
P. 4194
Sarasota Florida 34230-4194

Robert Joseph Feller, Plans Examiner
Sarasota County Zoning Department
1301 Cattlemen Road

Sarasota, Florida 34234

*Verizon Florida, Inc.
Government Relations

P. O. Box 110 Mail Code 840
Tampa, Florida 33601-0110

Transportatlon Dept. Room 14B
South Sarasota County Courthouse
4000 S. Tamiami Trai

Venice, Florida 34293

Florida Power & Light
Attention: George Mass
P.O. Box 0291

Miami, Florida 33102-9100

Suburban Propane

350 S. Seaboard Avenue
Venice, Florida 34292

Propane L.P. Gas Service

P.O. Box 278
Laurel, Florida 34272

H:\My Documents\Annexations\Mailing.Ist.wpd

Englewood Disposal
5221 State Road #776
Venice, Florida 34293

Comcast Cable TV
214 Miami Avenue West
Venice, Florida 34285

Nancy Miller

Sarasota Co. Solid Waste Collection Div.
2817 Cattlemen Road

Sarasota, Florida 34232

Ann Watson

Emergency Management
1660 %mg Blvd., 6th Floor
Sarasota, Flonida 3423

Linda Smith

Sarasota Countﬁ ire Department
1660 Rm% Ivd

Sarasota, Flonda 34236

*Verizon Telephone Operations
Attn. Robert Mewes

6414 14" Street West
Bradenton, FL 34207

Cliff Jenkins
Stormwater Utili
1301 Cattleman Road
Sarasota, FL 34232

Terrina Powell

Elections Office

4000 S. Tamiami Trail, Room 114
Venice, Florida 34293

Florida Power and Ll§

Attn: Meter Rea ing Supervisor
P.O.Box 11

Sarasota, Florlda 34230

Kelly Pluta

Resou.rce Protection Services
1301 Cattlemen Road
Sarasota, Florida 3434

Paul M. Matthews
Sarasota County Health Department
000 S. Tamiami Trail, Room B-27

Vemce, Florida 34293

Fire Chief (3) %mecnng
Police Chief 1lding Dept.
Public Works (3) Utl ities

Growth Management Cashier

Utility Billing (if previous agreement)

+(Copy Ord. & Mag) Exec. Office of Gov.
Ong Ord. on] ate of FL. Dept of St.
*(Pop. est. on ‘z ureau of Econ & Bus.

* Copy Ord. & Map) to both Verizon’s
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Owner: Rosemary Farley, as Trustee

Property Address: Vacant lot, Gulf Drive, Venice, Florida
Legal Description: Metes and Bounds, S 13- . J9S ~R 18E
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1298, Venice, Florida 34284-1298
Ordinance No.: 2004-16

File No.: 2004-25

County Zoning: RSF-2

Date of First Reading: 03/09/04

Date of Final Reading: 03/23/04

Date Mailed: 03/24/04

Parcel ID#: 0178-09-0023




CITY OF VENICE

City Clerk’s Office
Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Engineering - \_7 &erut

FROM: Linda Gamble Depew, Deputy City Clerk
DATE: o'//o?u/a/./

SUBJECT:  Please Furnish Annexation Map of Subject Property

Subject Property:

Name: _ (S 7R erunis —774%&«_

1068.°P

Address: }.}aé//kﬂw 4
Legal: 77,:’ é 5

TO: Zoning

SUBJECT: Annexation of Subject Property -
Must confirm Sarasota County Property Records.

PLEASE (FURNISH) and (VERIFY) (ADDRESS):

COUNTY ZONING IS:

!’

(A2

DP#;
2

Completed by: Date:

H:\My Documents\Annexations\Engineering.itr. wpd
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Sec. 86-60. - Official zoning atlas. { s ,"-' \ A///‘V ’)/ Cf

(}fyc7 VeV (e

(a) Establishment of districts; adoption of official zoning atlas. The official zoning atlas of the city is hereby

(b)

(©)

@

divided into zones or districts as shown on the official zoning atlas which, together with all explanatory
matter thereon, is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this Code. The official
zoning atlas shall be identified by the signature of the mayor and attested by the city clerk. It shall
state: "This is to certify that as of the adoption of Ordinance No. this is the official zoning atlas
of the City of Venice, Florida" and shall state the date of the certification and bear the seal of the city.

Unauthorized changes in official zoning atlas. No changes of any nature shall be made in the official
zoning atlas except in conformity with the procedures set forth in this chapter.

Official zoning atlas to be final authority as to zoning status. Regardless of the existence of purported
copies of all or part of the official zoning atias which may from time to time be made or published, the
official zoning atlas, which shall be located in the office of the city clerk, shall be the final authority as
to the current zoning status of all lands and waters in the city.

Rules for interpretation of district boundaries.

(1) Uncertainty as to boundaries. Where uncertainty exists as to the boundaries of districts as shown
on the official zoning atlas, the following rules shall apply:

a. Boundaries indicated as approximately following the centerlines of streets or alleys shall be
construed as foliowing such centerlines as they exist on the ground, except where variation
of actual location from mapped location would change the zoning status of a lot or parcel, in
which case the boundary shall be interpreted in such a manner as to avoid changing the
zoning status of any lot or parcel. in case of a street closure, the boundary shall be construed
as remaining in its location except where ownership of the vacated street is divided other
than at the center, in which case the boundary shall be construed as moving with the
ownership.

b. Boundaries indicated as approximately following lot lines, public property lines and the like
shall be construed as following such lines; provided, however, that, where such boundaries
are adjacent to a street or alley and the zoning status of the street or alley is not indicated,
the boundaries shall be construed as running to the middie of the street or alley. In the event
of street or alley closure, interpretation shali be as provided in subsection (1)a, above.

c. Boundaries indicated as approximately following city limits shall be construed as following
such city limits.

d. Boundaries indicated as following shorelines or centerlines of the Gulf of Mexico, bays,
streams, canals, lakes or other bodies of water or indicated as following official bulkhead
lines shall be construed as following such shorelines, centerlines or official buikhead lines,
except when an erosion control line is established in accordance with state law. In case of a
natural change in shoreline, or of the course or extent of bodies of water, the boundaries
shall be construed as moving with the change. in the case of changes in shoreline or of the
course or extent of bodies of water made as a result of dredging or filling, the boundaries
shall be constant, not moving with the change, and a zoning application review shali be
required as provided herein.

e. Boundaries indicated as foilowing physical features other than those mentioned in
subsections (d)(1)a through d of this section shall be construed as following such physical
features, except where variation of the actual location from the mapped location would
change the zoning status of a lot or parcel, and in such case the boundary shall be
interpreted in such manner as to avoid changing the zoning status of any lot or parcel.

f.  Boundaries indicated as parallel to or extensions of features indicated in subsections (d)(1)a
through e of this section shall be construed as being parailel to or extensions of such feature.
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g. Distances not specifically indicated on the official zoning atlas shall be determined by the
scale of the map.

(2) Interpretation by zoning administrator. In cases not covered by subsection (d)(1) of this section,
the zoning administrator shall interpret the official zoning atlas in accord with the intent and

purpose of this chapter. Appeal of an interpretation of the zoning administrator shall be to the
planning commission.

(Ord. No. 2013-10, § 3, 5-28-13)
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The attached 5 maps are of the parcel # 0178090023 owner Southbridge Investments LLC located in
the City of Venice at the intersection of Harbor Drive and Gulf Drive. Proposed subdivision titled Guif
Harbor Estates clearly shows the property to be RSF 2 Sarasota County code.

The first copy of the attached maps came from the City of Venice planning and zoning department.

They use a system called Laserfiche. The map has a date stamp of 3-8-2017 on the bottom right hand
corner. This date is the very day after the planning commission met on the Petition Number 16-4PP Gulf
Harbor Estates.

1 have spent my time doing the research on this property and | uncovered many different forms of maps
from the City of Venice and also Sarasota County that lead me to believe that the developer of the
proposed subdivision Gulf Harbor Estates did not do their due diligence.

They have said repeatedly “No Fault of their own”. If they had not just relayed on a map on the wall in
the City of Venice planning and zoning department but had done their due diligence this situation would
not have occurred. | believe going to the Sarasota County Courthouse would be one of the first things a
developer would do to get the lay of the land in the county in which they are planning their project. it
they had gone to the Sarasota County Courthouse they would have discovered at that time the
discrepancy with the RSF codes between the City of Venice information and the Sarasota County
information on this parcel # 0178090023. They then could have bought it to the attention of the City of
Venice and other avenues beside just the map on the wall would have been pursued.

One of the first things the planning and zoning should have done in my opinion would have been to
check the annexation papers for this parcel. The annexations records are obtained in this office.

Concerned Citizen
.1
//
loon ) by —
ora Nelson
1104 Sunset Drive
Venice FL 34285

April 17,2017























